09-18-1998



100830541

Attorney Docket No.: OB-138 US

Box Assignments Assistant Commissioner For Patents

Washington, D.C. 20231

Please record the attached original document.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Patrick Hanley 1213 Crestwood Drive So. San Fransisco, CA 94080

Garry Anderson 1321 North Monroe Street Stockton, CA 95203

3. Nature of conveyance:

> Assignment Merger

Security Agreement

Change of Name

Other:

Execution Date: August 21 & 25, 1998

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

6.

A. Patent Application No.(s):

29/089,161

5. Name and address of party to whom corresponding concerning document

should be mailed:

David Howley, Esq. THE GILLETTE COMPANY **Prudential Tower Building** 39th Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02199

Total number of applications/patents

Patent No.(s):

involved: 1.

B.

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00

Enclosed

Authorized to charge Deposit Account.

8. Deposit Account No. 07-1350.

> If the fee above is being charged to Deposit Account, a duplicate copy of this cover sheet is attached. Please apply any additional charges or any credits, to our Deposit Account Number 07-1350.

9. Statement and signature:

> To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and the attached is the original document.

David Howley (Reg. No. 34,624)

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3.

/16/1998 TTOW11

00000153 071350

29089161

REEL: 9454 FRAME: 0021

PATENT

26-4-90am

40.00 CH

EET

2.

Name/Address of receiving party(ies):

GILLETTE CANADA INC

(a Canadian Corporation) 16700 Trans Canada

Kirkland, Quebec H9H 4Y8

Canada

Docket No.: OB-138

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Patrick Hanley ("Assignor") 1213 Crestwood Drive So. San Fransisco, CA 94080

Garry Anderson ("Assignor") 1321 North Monroe Street Stockton, CA 95203

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

GILLETTE CANADA INC.

("Assignee")

(a Canadian Corporation)

16700 Trans Canada

Kirkland, Quebec H9H 4Y8

Canada

its successors and assigns, the entire undivided right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the invention(s) described in United States Patent Application Serial Number 29/089,161 filed on June 9, 1998 (Docket no. OB-138) entitled Dental Prophy Cup, this assignment including said application and any continuation, division, substitute, national, international, or regional application in any country which is derived or claims priority therefrom, and any patents or design registrations granted in the United States and all other countries thereon, and authorize Assignee to file patent applications and design registrations on said invention(s) worldwide in its own name and to claim priority from the aforementioned United States Patent Application under any applicable treaty or convention.

Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Assignors further covenant to provide Assignee, upon request, with all pertinent facts and

PATENT REEL: 9454 FRAME: 0022 documents relating to said invention(s), applications, patents and design registrations as may be known and accessible to Assignors and to promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to file patent applications or design registrations on said invention(s) worldwide, to obtain, maintain and enforce said applications, patents or design registrations, and to transfer legal ownership of said applications, patents or design registrations to Assignee. BARBARA A. KLOEPFER

Assignor

Patrick Hanley

Matio County, Paly. USA.

, 1998, personally appeared before me Patrick Hanley who executed this instrument of assignment as his free act and deed

Assignor

Garry Anderson

Havry W. andum

Stockton. San Joannin Ca. USA. city/country, state/country

On this 35 of Cugust, 1998, personally appeared before me Garry Anderson who executed this instrument of assignment as his free act and deed

Suhara & Glacy for Notary Public

KAREN K. BORST COMM. #1085508 Notary Public - California SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Jan. 31, 2000

Comm. # 1036309

My Comm. Expires Aug. 21, 1998

GILLETTE CANADA INC.

Íill C. Richardson

On this 3/ day of Checast, 1998, personally appeared before me Jill C.

Richardson, Assistant Secretary known to me to be Assistant Secretary of Gillettte Canada Inc, with full authority to accept assignments on its behalf, who executed this instrument of assignment as the free act and deed of Billette Canada Inc.

Boston, Suffolk County, Massachusetts

Notary Public My Commission CHP. 3/1/2003

PATENT REEL: 9454 FRAME: 0023

RECORDED: 09/14/1998